Population and Sampling Technique  

The respondents of this study are the police 
officer (105), barangay officials (24) and baran-
gay residents (150). This study was conducted 
in Police Station 6, Police Station 13, Batasan 
Hills, Commonwealth, and Payatas.  

There were Two Hundred Seventy-Nine 
(279) questionnaire were distributed to the re-
spondents and Two Hundred Sixty-Seven (267) 
questionnaire were retrieved (i.e., 95.69 % re-
trieval rate) with complete responses from the 
respondents of this study. Thus, the actual sam-
ple size of this study is 267. 

Simple random sampling technique was 
used in the distribution of the survey question-